

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF FLORIDA

Case Number: **SC06-1447**  
Lower Tribunal Case No: 1D05-4086

---

WALTON COUNTY AND THE CITY OF DESTIN,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SAVE OUR BEACHES, INC. and STOP THE BEACH RENOURISHMENT,  
INC., FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, and  
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST  
FUND,

*Respondents.*

---

---

PETITIONERS' JOINT BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

---

---

ON MANDATORY AND DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM A DECISION OF THE  
FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

---

Kenneth J. Plante, Esquire  
Wilbur E. Brewton, Esquire  
Kelly B. Plante, Esquire  
Tana D. Storey, Esquire  
Roetzel & Andress, L.P.A.  
225 South Adams Street - Suite 250  
Tallahassee, FL 32301  
Telephone: 850-222-7718  
Facsimile: 850-222-8222  
*Counsel for Walton County and City  
of Destin*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Table of Citations .....   | i  |
| Statement of the Case and Facts .....  | 1  |
| Summary of the Argument .....  | 3  |
| Jurisdictional Statement .....   | 3  |
| Argument .....   | 4  |
| Point I:    THE DISTRICT COURT OPINION<br>DECLARES SECTIONS 161.191(1),<br>161.191(2) and 161.201, FLORIDA<br>STATUTES, INVALID .....  | 4  |
| Point II:   THE DISTRICT COURT OPINION<br>CASE EXPRESSLY CONSTRUES A<br>PROVISION OF BOTH THE STATE<br>AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS. .... | 7  |
| Point III:  THE DISTRICT COURT OPINION<br>EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY<br>CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF<br>THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT. ....     | 7  |
| Conclusion .....   | 10 |
| Certificate of Service .....   | 11 |
| Certificate of Compliance .....  | 12 |

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**CASE LAW** **PAGE**

Daniels v. Florida Parole & Probation  
Comm’n, 402 So. 2d 1351  
(Fla. 1st DCA 1981) . . . . . 8

Fla. Home Builders Ass’n v. Dep’t of  
Labor & Employment Sec.,  
412 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 1982) . . . . . 7, 9, 10

L.M. Duncan & Sons, Inc. v. City of  
Clearwater, 478 So. 2d 816  
(Fla. 1985) . . . . . 6

LEAF v. Clark,  
668 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1996) . . . . . 7, 9, 10

Melbourne v. State, 679 So. 2d 759  
(Fla. 2005), rev’g Melbourne v. State,  
655 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995) . . . . . 7

Save Our Beaches, Inc., et al. v. Florida  
Department of Environmental Protection,  
et al., \_\_\_ So. 2d \_\_\_ 2006, WL 1112700  
(Fla. 1st DCA), 31 Fla. Law Weekly D1173 . . . . . 5, 6, 7, 8, 9

State v. Stepansky,  
761 So. 2d 1027 (Fla. 2000) . . . . . 7

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Fifth Amendment of the United States Constitution. . . . . 3, 7

Article V, Section 3(b)(1), Florida Constitution. . . . . 3, 6

Article V, Section 3(b)(3), Florida Constitution. . . . . 4

Article V, Section 3(b)(4), Florida Constitution. . . . . 4

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS** **PAGE**

Article X, Section 6(a), Florida Constitution. . . . . 3, 7

**FLORIDA STATUTES**

Chapter 161, Florida States,  
    Beach and Shore Preservation Act . . . . . 3, 7, 9

Section 120.68, Florida Statutes. . . . . 8

Section 120.68(1), Florida Statutes. . . . . 8

Section 161.041, Florida Statutes . . . . . 1

Section 161.191, Florida Statutes . . . . . 5, 9

Section 161.191(1), Florida Statutes . . . . . 2, 3, 4, 5, 6

Section 161.191(2), Florida Statutes . . . . . 2, 3, 4, 5, 6

Section 161.201, Florida Statutes . . . . . 3, 5, 6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Committee for Reasonable Regulation of Lake  
Tahoe v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency,  
365 F.Supp.2d 1146 (D. Nev. 2005) . . . . . 10

Ga. Cemetery Ass’n, Inc. v. Cox,  
353 F. 3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2003) . . . . . 10

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n,  
432 U.S. 333 (1977) . . . . . 10

Pennell v. City of San Jose, 485 U.S. 1 (1988) . . . . . 9-10, 10

Rule 9.030(a)(1)(A)(ii), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure . . . . . 3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE**

|  |      |
|--|------|
| Rules 9.030(a)(2)(A)(ii), (iv), and (v),<br>Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure . . . . . | 4    |
| Rule 18-21.003, Florida Administrative Code . . . . .                                      | 1, 2 |
